

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/055

Order No.: 049 (NBI/2020)

Date: 28 February 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

MUTUA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Elizabeth Brown, UNHCR

Order No. 049 (NBI/2020)

Background

1. On 9 December 2019, Judge Tibulya issued Order No. 211 (NBI/2019)

suspending the proceedings in this case pending an attempt at mediation.

2. On 27 February 2020, Counsel for the Respondent filed a Motion to

discontinue and withdraw proceedings on the ground that on 26 February 2020, the

parties reached an agreement and "formally resolved the application". Annexed to the

Respondent's Motion was a signed authorization from the Applicant to the UNHCR

Legal Affairs Service to file a motion to discontinue and withdraw proceedings at the

UNDT on her behalf.

3. Judge Tibulya is currently not deployed and this matter is now reassigned to

the current Judge.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter

remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/055

is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Dated this 28th day of February 2020

Entered in the Register on this 28th day of February 2020

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi